

NO. 71117-2-I

DIVISION I OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSEPHINE JOHNSON, an individual,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF EVERETT,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES D. ILES
City of Everett City Attorney

COLIN A. OLIVERS, WSBA No. 40691
Assistant City Attorney
City of Everett
2930 Wetmore Ave, Suite 10-C
Everett, WA 98201
(425) 257-7000

Attorneys for Respondent City of Everett

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 FEB 24 PM 1:41

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
A. INTRODUCTION	1
B. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES RELATED TO MS. JOHNSON’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
C. ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	3
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
E. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	5
F. ARGUMENTS.....	7
1. Standard of Review.....	7
2. The City did not owe Ms. Johnson a duty to protect her from an unknown hazard	8
a. The City could not owe Ms. Johnson a duty to repair the defect without a showing that the City had constructive notice of the alleged defect.....	9
b. Ms. Johnson cannot show that the City had constructive notice of the alleged defect without showing how long the allegedly hazardous condition existed.....	10
3. The Gill letter is inadmissible and cannot be relied upon to establish constructive notice	13
a. The Gill letter is inadmissible as an unsworn affidavit and hearsay.....	14
b. The Gill letter is inadmissible as it lacks a factual basis	16

c. Gill is not qualified to provide an expert opinion on the cause, effect, or duration of an alleged sidewalk defect 19

4. Ms. Johnson failed to create a question of fact as to how long the allegedly hazardous condition existed, the City’s lack of constructive notice, or the City’s lack of duty to protect Ms. Johnson 21

5. Even if Ms. Johnson can establish a time element, there is no question of fact that the City lacked constructive notice and her arguments lack merit 23

G. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ballard v. Popp</i> , 142 Wn. App. 307, 174 P.3d 681 (2007).....	7
<i>Brant v. Market Basket Stores, Inc.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 446, 433 P.2d 863 (1967)	24
<i>Coleman v. Ernst Home Center, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 213, 853 P.2d 473 (1993)	10, 11, 12
<i>Craig v. Washington Trust Bank</i> , 94 Wn. App. 820, 976 P.2d 126 (1999)	7
<i>Hartley v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10.</i> , 56 Wn.2d 600, 354 P.2d 897 (1960)	22, 23
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	8
<i>Hymas v. UAP Distribution, Inc.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 136, 272 P.3d 889 (2012)	7
<i>Iwai v. State</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Landberg v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn. App. 749, 33 P.3d 406 (2001).....	7
<i>Lane v. Harborview Medical Center</i> , 154 Wn. App. 279, 227 P.3d 297 (2010)	19
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295, 151 P.3d 201 (2007)	7, 15
<i>Miller v. Linkins</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001)	7
<i>Millson v. City of Lynden</i> , 174 Wn. App. 303, 298 P.3d 141 (2013)	7, 9
<i>Momah v. Bharti</i> , 144 Wn. App. 731, 182 P.3d 455 (2008).....	7
<i>Morton v. Lee</i> , 75 Wn.2d 393, 450 P.2d 957 (1969)	10, 21
<i>Nguyen v. City of Seattle</i> , Slip Op. No. 69263-1-I (Jan 27, 2014).....	9
<i>Nibarger v. City of Seattle</i> , 53 Wn.2d 228, 332 P.2d 463 (1958).....	9, 10
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008)	8
<i>Rothweiler v. Clark County</i> , 108 Wn. App. 91, 29 P.3d 758 (2001)	16

<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 63 Wn. App. 170, 817 P.2d 861 (1991)	19
<i>Skaggs v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 52 Wn.2d 787, 328 P.2d 871 (1958)	6, 9, 22, 23
<i>State v. Iwai</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996)	12
<i>Turngren v. King County</i> , 33 Wn. App. 78, 649 P.2d 153 (1982)	15
<i>Xiao Ping Chen v. City of Seattle</i> , 153 Wn. App. 890, 223 P.3d 1230 (2009)	19
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	8
<i>Young Soo Kim v. Choong-Hyun Lee</i> , 174 Wn. App. 319, 300 P.3d 431 (2013)	14, 15

COURT RULES	Page(s)
--------------------	----------------

CR 56(c).....	8
CR 56(e).....	13, 14, 15
ER 407	26
ER 702	20
ER 802	15
ER 901	15

OTHER SOURCES	Page(s)
----------------------	----------------

WPI 140.02	6, 9
